

**United States Court of Appeals**  
***For The Eighth Circuit***  
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse  
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329  
**St. Louis, Missouri 63102**

**Stephanie N. O'Banion**  
*Acting Clerk of Court*

**VOICE (314) 244-2400**  
**FAX (314) 244-2780**  
[www.ca8.uscourts.gov](http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov)

April 19, 2024

Katherine Blankenship  
PEN AMERICA FLORIDA  
Suite 405  
250 Catalonia Avenue  
Miami, FL 33134

RE: 24-1075 GLBT Youth in IA Schools, etc., et al v. Kimberly Reynolds, et al  
24-1082 Penguin Random House, LLC, et al v. John Robbins, et al

Dear Counsel:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. SF496 is part of a troubling national trend of national educational censorship and has already caused substantial harm.. ..... 4

II. SF496 intrudes upon First Amendment freedoms and violates Supreme Court precedent..... 9

    A. Students have the right to receive information in public schools..... 9

        1. The standards established in *Pico* and *Pratt* should control..... 11

        2. The Library Program fails to withstand the standard of scrutiny that *Pratt* requires. .... 14

    B. The restrictions on sexual content go beyond school districts’ discretion and fail to appropriately apply an obscenity standard for minors. .... 15

        1. The obscenity doctrine does not give the government carte blanche to trample students’ First Amendment rights. .... 15

        2. Appellants advocate for a distorted reading of the obscenity doctrine that would infringe on

students’ rights to information with serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value. ....	19
C.    The government speech doctrine does not save SF496’s Library Program; finding otherwise would create a dangerous precedent. ....	23
1.    The viewpoint-based removal of library books fails to meet the definition of government speech.....	24
2.    Finding that the government speech doctrine applies to SF496’s Library Program would set a novel and dangerous precedent. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(g).....	34
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Fla. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 13, 32
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 26, 33
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	17, 22
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	25
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	26
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975) .....	17, 22, 23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	31
<i>Ginsberg v. State of N. Y.</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	16, 18, 22
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Sch. Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:23-CV-00474, 2023 WL 9052113 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 29, 2023) .....	3, 5
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946) .....	26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	31
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	3, 10, 26, 31
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	23, 27, 31, 33

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. ex. rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	13, 25
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	15, 16, 20
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City Sch. Dist.</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976)	27
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Escambia Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2024 WL 133213 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024)	28, 32
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	32
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	26
<i>Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake, Minn.</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	17, 22, 23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 893 (1995)	27
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	24
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	9, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass’n v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 780 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>U.S. v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	25
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	15



*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*, 576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... 24, 29

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624(1943) ..... 9, 11, 13, 31

**Statutes**

Iowa Code Ann. § 256.11 ..... passim

Iowa Code Ann. § 256.11(19)(a)(2)) ..... passim

Iowa Code Ann. § 279.50 ..... 7

Iowa Code Ann. § 279.80 ..... 5

Iowa Code Ann. § 280.6 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Scottie Andrew, *Book bans are surging — and taking an emotional toll on many authors*, CNN.com (Oct. 4, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/10/04/style/book-bans-sales-authors-impact-cec/index.html>. ..... 22

Katie Akin and Bill Steiden, *Federal judge blocks enforcement of Iowa law banning school books, gender identity instruction*, Des Moines Register (Dec. 29, 2023), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/education/2023/12/29/iowa-book-ban-injunction-law-senate-file-496-school-libraries-books-gender-identity-sexuality/72061486007/>. ..... 6

Sabrina Baêta, et al., *Banned in the USA: Narrating the Crisis*, PEN America (Apr. 16, 2024), <https://pen.org/report/narrating-the-crisis/>..... 4, 5

Sabrina Baêta, *Spineless Shelves: Two Years of Book Banning*, PEN American Center, Inc. (Dec. 13, 2023), <https://pen.org/spineless-shelves/>. ..... 4

Katie Blankenship & Sophia Brown, *Cracks in the Facade: Lessons Learned from Florida’s Ongoing Censorship Campaign*, PEN America (March 2024), <http://www.pen.org/report/cracks-in-the-facade/>..... 6

Marlaina Cockcroft, *Book Challenges Are Having a Chilling Effect on School Librarians Nationwide*, SLJ (Aug. 24, 2023), <https://www.slj.com/story/Book-Challenges-Are-Having-a-Chilling-Effect-on-School-Librarians-Nationwide-SLJ-Survey>..... 8

Althea Cole, *Iowa’s ‘book ban’ blocked for now. Now what?*, The Gazette (Jan. 7, 2024), <https://www.thegazette.com/staff-columnists/iowas-book-ban-blocked-for-now-now-what/>. .... 5, 6

Stephen Gruber-Miller, *ACLU of Iowa, Lambda Legal sue to block Iowa law that bans LGBTQ teaching, explicit books*, The Des Moines Reg. (Nov. 28, 2023), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2023/11/28/senate-file-496-aclu-lambda-legal-sue-block-iowa-law-that-restricts-lgbtq-teaching-bans-books/71724264007/>. .... 5, 6

Chris Higgins and Samantha Hernandez, *Poll: Half say new law requiring schools to ban books depicting sex acts goes too far*, Des Moines Reg. (Mar. 17, 2024), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/iowa-poll/2024/03/17/iowa-poll-half-say-new-book-ban-law-for-public-schools-goes-too-far-senate-file-496-lgbtq/72775250007/>. .... 7

Samantha LaFrance, *It’s Not Just Florida: 4 New “Don’t Say Gay” Laws Passed in 2023*, PEN America (Aug. 31, 2023), <https://pen.org/4-new-dont-say-gay-laws-passed-in-2023/> ..... 5

Samantha LaFrance, *These Books Are Banned in Urbandale*, PEN America (Aug. 3, 2023), <https://pen.org/iowa-book-bans/>..... 3, 5, 8

PEN America, *PEN America Index of Educational Gag Orders*,  
<https://airtable.com/appg59iDuPhlLPPFp/shrtwubfBUo2tuHyO> . 2

Jonna Perrillo, *Today’s book bans might be more dangerous than those from the past*, Wash. Post (Sep. 12, 2022),  
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/made-by-history/2022/09/12/todays-book-bans-might-be-more-dangerous-than-those-past/>..... 4

Whitney Strub, *Book banning has a long and homophobic history*, N.J. Star-Ledger (Dec. 21, 2021),  
<https://www.nj.com/opinion/2021/12/book-banning-has-a-long-and-homophobic-history-opinion.html> ..... 6

Lisa Tolin, PEN America, *These 450 Books Were Banned in Iowa* (Oct. 19, 2023), <https://pen.org/books-banned-in-iowa/> ..... 21

Tim Webber & Samantha Hernandez, *Library books removed in Iowa school districts*, The Des Moines. Reg. (Dec. 20, 2023),  
<https://databases.desmoinesregister.com/database-books-removed-from-libraries-in-iowa-school-districts/>..... 3
